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Major Changes in 2019 revision

20194 ME 1T 1Y AR,

1. Major changes on provisions regarding bad faith pre-
emptive applications

1. % B FOVE S E AR,

2. Major changes on punishment against bad faith applicants
and their agents

2. EE e vE N S HACHE N\ S A T AR




Provision for rejecting bad faith application and registration without intent-to-use

2R 100 S B 458 A R R D A R T R A 7 T R S

Provision for rejecting bad faith application and registration without intent-to-use (NITU)

FIETLbr AR B REE B EAEMRRE (NITU)

New Articles of TML

(FIFRIE) W HlE

Provision for rejecting bad faith application and registration without intent-to-use (NITU)
R H B E B E R IEAEN R RUE (NITU)

e Article 4 Natural persons, legal persons or any other organizations that need to obtain
exclusive rights to use trademark for their commodities or services in the course of their
manufacturing and business activities shall apply to a trademark bureau for trademark
registration. Any application for trademark registration that is malicious and is not filed for
the purpose of use shall be rejected.

o FUF AN IZANBCE R MR L L E TGS T X R it B RS i BT i

PRGN, P21 B b g g R b B A ELEST g F BRI P B i1,
LFUKH.



Provision for rejecting bad faith application and registration without intent-to-use

B 151 TG Sk b 3 FH 7 B DS I R IR R O AR S

Bad faith application without intent to use shall be regarded as legal ground for opposition and
invalidation

oL F & B R & R 1] DUE R B A B R 3 B
New Articles of TML

(Ebri) HE

* Article 33 A prior right holder or a stakeholder who holds that a preliminarily validated and
gazetted trademark violates the provisions of the second and third paragraphs of Article 13,
Article 15, the first paragraph of Article 16, Article 30, 31 or Article 32 of this Law, or any
person who held that a preliminarily validated and gazetted trademark violates the
provisions of Article 4, 10, 11, 12 or 19.4 of this Law may raise an objection to the trademark
bureau within three months from the date of gazette. Where no objection is raised during the
gazette period, the trademark shall be registered, a trademark registration certificate shall be
issued and the registered trademark shall be gazetted.

o FB3FNHIEEEL Ry, H AR HE=THPA, #ERFIN . FIFEIZAU
NIERIIEF =3 A FE =30 FT L5 FTNFF 3 F="1% F=
1 B TFHENT, BN UGG RRLBIIF . FF HA
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Provision for rejecting bad faith application and registration without intent-to-use

B 151 TG Sk b 3 FH 7 B DS I R IR R O AR S

Bad faith application without intent to use shall be regarded as legal ground for opposition and
invalidation

oL F & B R & R 1] DUE R B A B R 3 B
New Articles of TML
CEEbREY HRLE

* Article 44.1 Where a registered trademark violates the provisions of Article 4, 10, 11 or
12 of this Law, or the fourth paragraph of Article 19.4 of this Law, or the registration is
obtained by fraudulent means or other improper means, the registered trademark shall be
invalidated by the trademark bureau,; any other organization or individual may request that
the trademark review and adjudication board declares the said registered trademark
invalid.

o« FAFLH CEIEMHIEE, ERALEF. B B F K BT
NFBVIKAEN], 2 A LI G FE G HMAIE 5 F BRI, R b &
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Provision for rejecting bad faith application and registration without intent-to-use

B B TE s b F B B RO SE S B E AR

What has been changed ?
(e e
1. Requirement of the intent to use of the mark as a principle

1. BER B S5 P P A 0 2 IR R — TR

2. Bad faith application without intent to use is regarded as an absolute grounds in opposition examination

2. S A R B R R R B A — TR I B B 248X 3

Opposition (Art 33)

S (33%)

. Article 4 which requires intent to use (“ITU”)

o PAKEORAAMEARE C“ITU” D

. Article 19 which prohibits the application by a trademark agent out of scope of its service, as absolute grounds for
rejection decision in opposition procedure.

o SE19%ZR I RIARAREEN AR IR S VE FE R B R AR, BN S UORE P T R b B R (1 46 B
- Asaresult, any person, without restriction to the relevant parties, are authorized to file the opposition accordingly.

- D, AR, ASZARIFE R ARG, BRI

Invalidation( Art 44)

TR (4450

. Article 4 which requires intent to use (“ITU”)

« BAFEORAARARE (“1ITUY )

. Article 19 which prohibits the application of mark by a trademark agent out of scope of its service, as absolute grounds for
such invalidation. As a result, any person, without restriction to the relevant parties, are authorized to file invalidation
accordingly.

o IR ERIETIAMR BN LA RSSO FE AR, O RCE A RIS B . BRI, AT, ARAIER R
NIRRT, A AR R e A i .



TMO/TRAB Trademark Examination Guidelines
P B S 7 VP2 e s o A % B PR 1

(FtRE) BN+ UEE—RELIMORIR, ... RUTR FREEEMRIELFERES
B, AEmEESZIMETRAN, BtRUEE N AT LIEKE R TRERSESIZ MR
FRTTRL
Article 44.1 of Trademark Law: where a registered trademark, ......is obtained by
fraudulent means or other improper means, the registered trademark shall be
invalidated by the trademark bureau; any other organization or individual may request
that the trademark review and adjudication board declares the said registered
trademark invalid.

2.2 L EMAIESFREEENEMINTA, WHEEEEHE RO IHEIEBRRFEINEMAR
FAEIRFER LONITEL BRI, IREAHN T, FESHAAESIREE LR IVIR
PAESH@mSFEMAESFREGEM, BiThER THSEERERN, IRET AHA =, X
gﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁf&ﬁ%&%ﬁﬂ@% 2, NINOERRRAS U+ hEMREn AR EFH TE
)
2.2 Trademark registration obtained by other improper refers to such cases that there
are sufficient evidence materials proving that the applicant of the trademark has
conducted other improper means other than fraudulent means that may disturb the
administration of trademark registration, bring harm to the public interest, waist the
public resources improperly or obtained illegal interests by other improper means and
therefore violates the principle of honesty and bring harm to public interest. As to the
cases that may bring harm to specific civil interest, it should be subjected to the Article
45 and other corresponding Articles of Trademark Law.



TMO/TRAB Trademark Examination Guidelines
Ty s Je /7 VY2 T s A A R A o

2.2 1 NBETAFAERY "R AIESFREUS M
(1) ZFEEicHBARGEIMESGEE, BStARS Eﬁ?ﬁm_% Ed:NET A E I E=plak DUk

(2) ZFEirHBAREEMSMER, BStAFS, Bl BFR. H2BRNREMFIRTR,
MEEmAMTERR. 8%, K& FUAEREEITIARY;

(3) ZAFABIFHBEARGIMASHE, BHIPRRZELMER SER;
(4) Bt LUAEAUARIESFREUSEMAIIER.

2.2.1 It should be regarded as “registrations obtained by other improper means”
under the following circumstances:

(1) The applicant of the disputed mark has filed multiple applications/registrations that
may constitute same or similar marks to the trademarks of others with high
distinctiveness.

(2) The applicant of the disputed mark has filed multiple applications/registratons that
may be same or similar to the trade name , name of company or organization,
unique name, package or decoration of well-known commodity of others;

(3) The applicant of the disputed mark has filed applications/registrations in large scale
without the intention to use;

(4) Other circumstances that may constitute “registrations obtained by other improper
means” .

225 FBIRELIE, ZEBIAEAGEIRERG), ORERERO), (A
TERAESA@AIBR, FREMEA HEmin, MEMASEHRTRZEE, SERMBAR
SofuELE. Fomas. SNEESETAN, TUHERRRREETEREE .
2.2.2 It shall be regarded as without the intention to use, in the case that the applicant
of the disputed mark, after registration of the disputed mark, does not use or prepare
to use the disputed mark and only tries to sell the disputed mark to others, or forces
others to enter mto cooperatlon or demands high price, royalty or damages of the



2019 Beijing High Court Trademark Cases Guidelines
2019k 5% va Bt P AR AR AN AN AT B G A | B AR B
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7.1 Application of Article 4 of the Trademark Law

If any trademark applicant obviously lacks the true intention of use and is under any of the following
circumstances, this applicant may be determined to violate the provisions of Article 4 of the Trademark
Law:

(1) applying for registration of the trademark identical with or similar to that of various subject with
certain popularity or higher distinctiveness, which is regarded as a serious circumstance;

(2) applying for registration of the trademark identical with or similar to that of the same subject with
certain popularity or higher distinctiveness, which is regarded as a serious circumstance;

(3) applying for registration of the trademark identical with or similar to any other commercial signs
other than trademarks of others, which is regarded as a serious circumstance;

(4) applying for registration of the trademark identical with or similar to any name of place, scenic spot,
building and others with certain popularity, which is regarded as a serious circumstance;

(5) applying for registration of a large number of trademarks without good reasons.

If the trademark applicant above claims that he has the true intention of use, but fails to present the
relevant evidence, this claim shall not be supported.



Look back : 2017 Judicial Interpretation
[l : 2017 4F w] VA AR R

B A RER R T FEEAERHPUTERAE T HERME ERE LR

Provisions of the Supreme People's Court on Several Questions Concerning the Trial of Administrative Cases Concerning
Trademark Granting and Verification (Draft for Opinion)

o BERIDNMEHEIEAT N

. Article 3 (Large-scale rush registration)

AR NI Sk = B A R ], R EHIETEM SN — B A4 FEIR bR G — 8 KN 44 FE (1) b 44 AH [F) i 1 Bl i) v
br, BUEERZ IR MHEHPIERERR, MR RS EHERESRE N 2D A TR el & 2 T,
NBVERE T A

If trademark applicants apparently lack real intention to use the trademarks, but apply on a large scale to register others'
trademarks that have certain fame, or trademarks identical or similar to well-known names of place, or apply without justification
to register a large number of trademarks, and the Trademark Review and Adjudication Board decides not to register the
trademarks or announces the invalidity of the trademarks according to Article 4 and/or Article 44 of the Trademark Law, the
People's Court shall uphold such decision.

B N\ RIE B R T B R AR A AUTBIR A T AR E (&%)

Provisions of the Supreme People’s Court on Several Questions Concerning the Trial of Administrative Cases Concerning Trade
mark Granting and Verification (Final version)

R (2017) 2%

Fa Shi [2017] No.2

. B u%

. Article 24

DU B T B A AR B HAR DT AREL B AR AR . S5 AFERI RS AR 5 AR ECE WA IE SR a5 1), N RIERE
A LA E R T Ribs i S8 0+ & —F e 1 “ A A IES T8 .

The People's Court may determine disturbing trademark registration order, harming public interests, improperly occupying public

resources or seek undue benefits in ways other than deception means as "other improper means" provided for in Paragraph 1,
Article 44 of the Trademark Law.


https://law.wkinfo.com.cn/document/show?collection=legislation&aid=MTAxMDAxMDU4NjU%3D&language=%E4%B8%AD%E6%96%87
https://law.wkinfo.com.cn/document/show?collection=legislation&aid=MTAxMDAxMDU4NjU%3D&language=%E4%B8%AD%E6%96%87#No14_Z1T4
https://law.wkinfo.com.cn/document/show?collection=legislation&aid=MTAxMDAxMDU4NjU%3D&language=%E4%B8%AD%E6%96%87#No146_Z5T44

Looking back
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Several Provisions to Regulate the Applications for Trademark Registration (2019.2)
Art 3 Abnormal application
(1) Imitate the famous trademark that is familiar to relevant public and free ride reputation of others

(2) Pre-emptively apply for registration of the marks of others that have been used and acquired certain
influence, in order to misappropriate the good will of others.

(3) Knowingly apply for the mark that is identical to or similar with the prior right of others
(4) Repeat the application of others with obvious inappropriate objectives.

(5) Apply for marks in large number within short period

(6)

Apply for marks without true intent to use and real needs to acquire exclusive rights of trademarks with
respect to goods or services

(7) Other applications in violation of good faith principal which aims to infringe on the legitimate rights of
others or disrupt market order.

(8) Assist or represent others to apply for marks as provided in above provisions as trademark agents.



Past success under Art 44

IKARAASK I ) 2 51

Amcham v. TRAB (2016) Jingxingzhong2802
A [ 55 7 2 VR B ST AR TR o 25 R 2 50474528025

LEEAHERNPTEXERSESLMH “AmCham” XIS HEIR T, DRES
KRR RRE WS L, KEHHEMN “AmCham” FibR, FATAXEIBIES, AR
%ﬁ%h%mﬁﬁﬁm AL T IEF MR AREME B, BT AT s itk

It could hardly be reasonable and legitimate for American Club to apply/register multiple
“AmCham” marks in multiple Classes in consideration that they have known that the
American Chamber China have used the mark “AmCham” previously and the registration of
the disputed mark goes against the principle of honesty of the Trademark Law, disturbs the
administration of the trademark registration and brings harm to fair competition of the
market.

R 20145 R AR 56 DY - DU 2% 28— ko0 248 1 DU O 3 B sl HA AN 12 25 T BOIUS

BRI, 26 [ (L SRt P U P VR 2P R A AT 80 24 DRI, VR 4 R 1 F 0
FEMANNL T DIAZ AE

According to the provisions prohibiting the registrations obtained by fraudulent means or
other improper means provided by Article 44.1 of Trademark Law (2014), the action of
American Club to apply/register the disputed mark shall be prohibited and the application
of the disputed mark shall therefore be rejected.



Past success under Art 44

IKAEAASK IR ) 2

* Face book v. TRAB (2016)Jingxingzhong475
*  Facebooki/f B % 5 #r PF H 25 12 22 (2016) ;AT 44755

XIZLHFAE AN A _E B IEVEM T "facebook" iy, EFES 29K LiE A" BA", "
BMTERbR. XNHRRTIA R EFRENAT VAR ES] #2840\ & R4 R
Jﬁgﬁ%% PUEL 7 IEE R E R, AT AP FNTimitkE, BT ARG
LIS

Liu Honggun has applied/registered multiple “facebook” marks in multiple Classes as well as “*&
AN” mark and “= 1’5" mark in Class 29. It is obvious that such action of Liu was conducted with
the intention to replicate or imitate the trademarks of others with high famousness and thus
disturbs the administration of the trademark registration, brings harm to the fair competition of
the market and goes against the principle of Public Order and Good Custom.




What has been changed and what has not?

R A 1A, MR

T E B R/AF v. TRAB (2018) 5117439125 2018.09.10
Think Operation Co., Ltd. V. TRAB (2018)Jing xing zhong3912 2018.09.10

@EE/\_JEFW N IR R A28 Kk T“E’Jﬁﬁff H, JIAFEFWI% AR A E bRt
fr2061¢ %%37< %5;@ %%5%\ %97< g?%mﬁ %117< %1277%7\ 148, 18R,
552025, %21*\ $24%%5. 52525, 265, 282K, 422k, 44T AKA;
According to the database of Trademark Office of China, the applicant of the disputed mark
Rongshi Company has filed totally 206 pieces of trademark applications/registrations in multiple
Classes including Class 3, Class 5, Class 8, Class 9, Class 10, Class 11, Class 12, Class 14, Class 18,
Class 20, Class 21, Class 24, Class 25, Class 26, Class 28, Class 42, and Class 44.

R, BT A TSR L S R 1 1 AT R ARTE T, BT AR 1 T
R R R
AN LA kg A R

’/\

/

First-instance: The multiple trademark registrations, including the disputed mark, filed by Rongshi
Company have no reasonable and legitimate legal basis as well as waist public resources
improperly and therefore disturb the administration of trademark registration, bring harm to the
fair competition of the market and violate the principle to prohibit the registrations obtained by
fraudulent means or other improper means provided by Article 44.1 of Trademark Law and such
action shall therefore be prohibited.



What has been changed and what has not?

R A 1A, MR

¥ e s R/ v. TRAB (2018) 5147439125 2018.09.10
Think Operation Co., Ltd. V. TRAB (2018)Jing xingzhong3912 2018.09.10

T MRIEREAREENFRIFE, BN ENEE HARH R4 = BTGB, R B IR 55 T HUS R bR AL
B, N2 ) P A S TR PR AR E T o RIS HO R A D BEAE T (X 70 7o ot B IR S5 ORI, B A HR 4 R v W I DA A2 E B
rAMER TRV E R, JFRA B R R, RUH A EE M AR AT A N H A IR

Second-instance: According to the Article 4 of Trademark Law, natural persons, legal persons or any other organizations that need
to obtain exclusive rights to use trademark for their commaodities or services in the course of their manufacturing and business
activities shall apply to a trademark bureau for trademark registration. The basic function of trademark is to identify the origin of
goods or services, therefore, the application of a trademark shall be based on the demand of business and the intention to use, i.e.,
the application of trademark shall have its legitimate legal basis.

FeI A e P - AR A B B IR 9% B, ARG, 3R IR A A IR RIRAS S IR AR AL A% 8 B 58 5 2 7L ) B A5 7 i O
FHAESE, A A A A HEE 2064 B bR, AU i it 2Rl ton) 2, I HERPEZ RS ARRF —eBE R
FISRBOAMEIL, FE2E IR R H AR T Ui B FHE AR SR AR B S B FH H RO R, HIRAF REENERNAT N, HEFHF
ERTEFNRLERBER. H#RAANRIEALRFESMMEHARE, HApEE e s mba e N r R80T N,
AN BN RN A IR, IR AR, UL T IR KA E R, AT A S itk
Fes AT ARSI DU 5% 56—k oS T 45 1k DU G 5 Fo At AN 1 5 T BOBAS R AR v E M I SLVEAS A, AT R T DAL
A trademark shall be used in relation with the designated goods or services, however, in this case, Rongshi Company have not
provided any evidence materials proving that the disputed mark had been used with regard to the designated goods in Class 5. In
the meantime, Rongshi Company has applied/registered totally 206 trademarks in numerous Classes and some of which are similar
with the trademarks of others with certain distinctiveness. In consideration that Rongshi Company have not provided legitimate
legal basis for such applications/registrations, we would like to believe that these applications/registrations have not been based on
purpose of reasonable commercial use. Rongshi Company failed to prove that they have the intention to use these trademarks, the
multiple trademark registrations, including the disputed mark, filed by Rongshi Company have no reasonable and legitimate legal
basis as well as waist public resources improperly and therefore disturb the administration of trademark registration, bring harm to
the fair competition of the market and violate the principle to prohibit the registrations obtained by fraudulent means or other
improper means provided by Article 44.1 of Trademark Law and such action shall therefore be prohibited.



What has been changed and what has not?

R A T AR, WIREERCA

FPFRIFE B T/K (2018) 517456495 2018.12.17
TRAB v. Honeywell (2018) Jingxingzhong5649 2018.12.17

25. BREABREAREMEESIR. LT AEHR. RMBRT . R HLHEERHNETE
25. The list of trademark applications/registrations by Chen Chaoxia, Baidu search results of Vancl,
SANTA POLO and Palm Polo

R EH R A Eﬁmﬁfﬂzﬂﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ PRI “@g@)@%ﬁ{ggﬁgﬁ%ﬁg” /\%Iﬁ)ﬁ%_{g%ﬁg 5T
513&% & &%E @ ﬁ%ﬁﬁ‘%%&%ﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁiﬁﬁ&% Pi+Pu% 5 —akkT “UHABAIES

The Business Registration Certlflcate of “Dai Conunty Huo Ni Wei Er Leather Store” filed by Chen
Chaoxia during the application of the disputed mark was in accordance with the AIC registration
information, therefore, the application of the disputed mark by Chen should not be regarded as
“registration obtained by other improper means” provided by the Article 44.1 of Trademark Law.

%Ef%ggi?ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁ% m% %Ei;g#Mﬁg%E+%iwﬁ%Am%ﬂ
E+§%“—%ﬂ%m Aﬁﬁnm, E%%h%ﬁ 1“ AR B B

The arguments of Honeywell that the reglstratlon of the disputed mark violated the Article 4, the Article
10.1.7, the Article 10.1.8 lack of factual basis and shall therefore be rejected. It is hereby decided by
TRAB according to the Article 44.3, Article 45.2 and Article 46 that the validity of the disputed mark
shall be maintained.



What has been changed and what has not?
WRLL e A 1 ARk, WIRLE A

2 EH R B R A FlLaduree (Bit) vIRAB  2018.12.12
Laduree International Co., Ltd. v. TRAB 2018.12.12

bR FR18IK “IHa, B (BRI . FIRG: fIEFEABAK
The disputed mark: “backpack, wallet, handbag, etc.” in Class 18

fr 2 W AE BTIERE L B A m A H A 2 AN S0 S EMN T B RS AN 044 R A A TR PR I BBk
SEAAHFEIRI bR, TR EE NIRRT N B A RN — R, ERKIERIEEN%. £+
TLARHE A YRS R AR N T DL A E

Cross-examination opinion of Laduree: Huishang Company has also applied/registered more than a hundred
marks that may be identical with or similar to the trademarks of others with certain famousness, which proves
that Huishang Company has applied/registered the disputed mark with bad-faith and the disputed mark shall
therefore be invalidated according to Article 4, Article 15.2 of Trademark Law.

e BARURF AR JE HE N HETEM T 106F bR, AHEER A AHEAREARAT N, HEAZFSE
woeaitG BEan, HhZ WA RREEIEHEE A7 5 RE A r Z A EEERENIEL, L
Fl A AN S BT ARE HA AL E TS 0L T R E SRR R LRGN TEiR 2 b RS A i SR 2 =R
ARG . I, FEE 2O E RS, NS D RITEIET A, fr 2 oy A m] ST HAh e R = A
RIS T 22 R N E B A RIS IE AT AR A YRS bR AR B TG R R e .
Second-instance: Although the pervious applicant(huishang) of the disputed mark has filed 106 pieces of
applications/registrations and may possibly illegaly storage marks, however given the disputed mark had
already been assigned to Aoshang Co., Ltd and Laduree has not been able to prove that there could be
malicious conspiracy between Huishang and Aoshang and the registration of the disputed mark has not
violated the other provisions of Trademark Law, the invalidation of the disputed mark will bring harm to the
legitimate right the bona fide assignee of the disputed mark. Therefore, the application of the Article 44.1
shall be applied on case-by-case basis. In addition, the unfair competition acts as found by TRAB in other
cases should not constitute sufficient reason to invalidate the disputed mark in this case.



What has been changed and what has not?

R A T AR, WIREERCA

Mary Kay v. TRAB and Mei lin kai Co. Ltd (2018) Jingxingzhong1395
BOMILA R YFRIbRPE T 2. BUOMELA IR A F] (2018) H{4T#41395%5
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Mary Kay Inc. argued in the Appeal that Meilinkai Company had also filed the
applications/registrations of No. 5062344 “¥{H#Jl/Mary Kay”, No. 8937823 “HHkHl/maryKay” mark
and No. 9032014 “/4& = /Evian” mark, however, such evidence does not suffice to prove that the
registration of the disputed mark was obtained by fraudulent means or other improper means only
on the basis of these applications or registrations. In the meantime, Mary Kay Inc. had not mentioned
this argument in the invalidation proceedings and the disputed decision was not issued on the basis of
this argument either. The fact that Meilinkai Company had changed its name several times had no direct
relationship with the determination of whether the registration of the disputed mark was obtained by
fraudulent means or other improper means. In sum, it is appropriate for the TRAB and the court of the
first instance to decide that the registration of the disputed mark had not violated the Article 41.1 of
the Trademark Law (2001).



What can we expect from the New Art 4?
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7.1 Application of Article 4 of the Trademark Law If any trademark applicant obviously lacks the true intention

of use and is under any of the following circumstances, this applicant may be determined to violate the

provisions of Article 4 of the Trademark Law:

(1) applying for registration of the trademark identical with or similar to the marks, which are owned by
different subjects, with certain popularity or higher distinctiveness, (and at?)which is regarded as a
serious circumstance;

(2) applying for registration of the trademark identical with or similar to the marks, which are owned by same
subject, with certain popularity or higher distinctiveness, (and at?)which is regarded as a serious
circumstance;

(3) applying for registration of the trademark identical with or similar to any other commercial signs other than
trademarks of others, which is regarded as a serious circumstance;

(4) applying for registration of the trademark identical with or similar to any name of place, scenic spot,
building and others with certain popularity, which is regarded as a serious circumstance;

(5) applying for registration of a large number of trademarks without good reasons.

If the trademark applicant above claims that he has the true intention of use, but fails to present the relevant
evidence, this claim shall not be supported



What can we expect from the New Art 4 - Progress?
BBARRIRE B ?
. Pre-emptive registration against multiple marks owned by multiple brand owners
© OWANFE TR A EARBEATIRERAT A
Seemingly Yes
Ak
. Pre-emptive registration against multiple marks owned by one brand owner
« NEEER AR TIRERAT N
Seemingly Yes
AR
. Pre-emptive registration against one marks owned by one brand owner
o NEFEREE A AR AT RAT N
Yes?
& ?
. Pre-emptive registration against signs other than trademarks
© MR AR R IR IETET Y
Yes | Then relationship with Art 32? Famousness requirement ?
e 532K MR R FAAERIER?
. Large number of registrations without good reason
o RIEYIRHKE PIFEM
How many?
E2%
*  And at serious circumstance
- R
Then how serious ? How to define seriousness?
Z)E ? YIE X ?
. Which is regarded as a serious circumstance or And at serious circumstance?

o AT E RS B ?



Unsolved issue on the New Art 4 / Formal

R A NI B 1A BT

Relationship with other provisions and the applications

5 Hh S5 i ok & M HL i

Art4 v. Art 44:

WALk v, i 44%

> Difference b/t Art 4 and Art 44?

> HAKIEEAAKHIANE?

»  44:requires large number of marks? ( But See Facebook case (3) and Amcham case not that many)
o 44: FORKETI? ({HFacebookZE (3) AAMChamZEHHARZIREL)

*  44:not apply to one brand? ( See Amcham just have one brand).

© 44 ATERTHEWE? (AmChamZE i B — il D

Art 44 theoretically can solve all the issues, but not really in practice.
ALK BERORAT A — VA, HEbR EAR .

See Mary Kay v. TRAB and Mei lin kai Co. Ltd

152 H BRI UF I 12 IR ] B TR 4 7] 5

Joint or independent application with Art 4 ?

555 A% IR I B B A 2

Intendent application — from legislation - yes (4+
BMOE - MBS -2 (44

50 E 1845 R/A 7 v. TRAB (2018) 51174439125 (Yes)



Unsolved issue on the New Art 4 / Essential
2B A%k 8 B I R/ SE R
What is the real problem??
HIER AR A2 2
How to recognize bad faith of applicant?
WA e BT NRRE 2
» Imitation of trade names : Mei lin kai Co. Ltd. S—
> EiES: BYIERAH
E BB /R B2 B4 88 /Honewell Leather
Imitation of designs:
EE07 R
Fake authorization:
(CE=EFLIGRE
Fake domain names
i B 184
Use of photo of the brand owner
s FH s LR A N B
Piracy of articles/confusing
Advertisements

Wik, BeELRFEEL

YV V VYV YV VY YVY




Unsolved issue : Art 7
W R, B
What is the REAL REAL problem ?
M4 R TR B 1) L ?
«  Whether first-to-file is an unshakable principle or it should be re-evaluated by bona fide principle

o eHITE RN S AR, & ROZARYE S ] R &

«  How to recognize and apply good faith/bona fide principle

o WRAIRRTE IS R U

Art 7.1 Application for registration and use of trademarks shall comply with the principles of honesty and
trustworthiness.

SBIFIR RIEEMAERRER, NEEREIRSERERN.

What if : Art 7.1 be jointly applied with Art 33 and Art 44.1 to make Art 7 an real/applicable provision. ( we have
seen in past TMO Decisions Art 7 has been applied with Art 30 (any applications does not comply with the law) but
rarely by TRAB or Courts)

R : F7RIRMEIBFMBAAFIAREER, UEL7TFHRA—FEEFAUERNER. (FNEFTR
BHRFVEEPR LI T HTFMENF “NAFEREGXAE” FER, BROEIMITEFERXE
N D)

What is the real intent of the application

el A FR 17 Y SR

Apply and use to create/develop its own brand ?

HI T {8 FH LABI I FE B ) i ?

Apply and register to make profits by transfer to other parties ?

HAE IR A 1) oAt N 3 b A 2

Apply and register to free-ride the reputation of other brand owners ?

HA T M AR B At S T N R 2

VVVVVY?®



Unsolved issue : Art 7

B R F75%

HVES R —1]]
Fraus omnia corrumpit



Increased Punishment against infringer
MERRNERTE

The increase in amount of damages on intentional trademark infringement
REEEARENNBERE
Article 63 The amount of damages for infringement on the exclusive right to use a trademark shall be
determined based on the actual loss suffered by the right holder as a result of the infringement; if it
is difficult to determine the actual loss, the amount of damages may be determined according to the
proceeds gained therefrom by the infringer, if it is difficult to determine both the loss of the right
holder and the proceeds gained by the infringing party, the amount of damages may be reasonably
determined by reference to the multiples of the trademark royalties. Where an infringer maliciously
infringes upon another party's exclusive right to use a trademark, in the case of serious
circumstances, the amount of damages may be determined as not less than one time but not more
than five times the amount that is determined according to the aforesaid methods. The amount of
damages shall cover the reasonable expenses paid by the right holder for stopping the infringing act.
FB3F RILE#r T IR E#ET, R FIN B IR ZEHISLFFIR L HE ; SEFFiR %
FEXEERT, AR BRI ZHIFIZRE; RFIARIIREEZ RN FZHIF)
EXEUTEER], SHIZEFRIFAEH 2R S EEE. XEERILER AR, I§T/™E
HY, FAIAFEFEIE LT R — L TS THENG 8T, T3 55T R 2 G5
FIA 9B LL (RERIT T AT RIS FEF % o

Where it is difficult to determine the actual loss suffered by the right holder as a result of the
infringement, the proceeds gained by the infringer from the infringement or the royalties of the
registered trademark concerned, the people's court shall render a judgment awarding damages in an
amount not more than RMB five million based on the circumstances of the infringing acts.

A AR IR Z BRI SEPRR R « RIRAERIFARGHF R SRR FRITAIME R SRR
HWERN, HARZERREBRIUTANBLFIREGTEBATUATHEE,



Applaudable Progress
Punishment against trademark squatter and its agent
CIR=A:nprii7
FIpRRIE A RHAREN R THME

» Legal liability of trademark agency representing the bad faith application without intent to use.

- REXSFRMEREEREEREITANKIENARERRE

Article 19.3.4 Where a trademark agency is or should be aware that the trademark to be registered by the
entrusting party falls under the circumstances stipulated in Article 4, 15 or 32 of this Law, it shall not accept the
entrustment.

FN95B75 FIr Y ATE S & S ATEZE TN Fig 2 AT E B TR ZEIISF. E1+AFME=1_
KHE G, TiZEZRE.

Legal liability of trademark agency : The violation of the provisions of Article 4 of this Law or the third and fourth
paragraphs of Article 19 of this Law. As a result, the trademark agencies who handle the applications can be
penalized with fines or warnings by enforcement agencies.

BRI IR LTI : BRI ER K EFELTSR. E1TAFE =L HELIAHER], A LE{TH
EEEHS 148 s s & E &L 5

« Legal liability of applicants/litigants of the bad faith application/litigation
«  EEBRIBIRLNNBEFAMRLEFEARNERRE

Article 68.4, Whoever maliciously applies for trademark registration shall be subject to a warning, a fine or any
other administrative punishments, as the case may be; and whoever maliciously lodges a trademark lawsuit shall
be penalized by the People's Court according to law.

F68FAM FEEHIEMIEMEY, RIFBELHTES . SIRFTHLT; MNESREFTIFLAN, AA
RIEFAMKEL TR



Thank you

Charles Feng

Partner

East-concord Partners

Charles_feng@east-concord.com
fchao7847@Hotmail.com
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